

FILED

MAY 23 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 306364

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LIZABETH JESSEE,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DAYTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

M. Scott Wolfram
WSBA #10746
Attorney for Appellant

249 West Alder Street
P.O. Box 1757
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 527-3500
Fax: (509) 527-3506
Email: scott@minnickhayner.com

FILED

MAY 23 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 306364

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LIZABETH JESSEE,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DAYTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

M. Scott Wolfram
WSBA #10746
Attorney for Appellant

249 West Alder Street
P.O. Box 1757
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 527-3500
Fax: (509) 527-3506
Email: scott@minnickhayner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CASES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Request by Columbia County That Ms. Jessee Attend the “After Action Review” in Ms. Jessee’s Professional Capacity as Walla Walla County Emergency Management Technician.....	3
B. Ms. Jessee’s Injury on the Staircase at the “Old Fire Station”	4
C. The Trial Court Originally Denied Defendant City’s Motion for Summary Judgment Finding That Material Questions of Fact Existed	5
D. The Trial Court Granted Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration and Summary Judgment.....	6
V. ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE DEFENDANT CITY HAD CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE OF THE HAZARD	7
VI. ARGUMENT: WHETHER MS. JESSEE ASSUMED THE RISK IS A QUESTION OF FACT FOR A JURY	11

VII. ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A
MATTER OF LAW BY NOT ALLOWING A JURY
TO DETERMINE WHETHER MS. JESSEE
VOLUNTARILY ASSUMED THE RISK16

VIII. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coleman v. Ernst Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 70 Wash.App. 213, 220, 853 P.2d 473 (1993) (citing <i>Morton v. Lee</i> , 75 Wash.2d 393, 450 P.2d 957 (1969))	9
<i>Ford v. Red Lion Inns</i> , 840 P.2d 198, 67 Wash. App. 766 (1992)	11
<i>Fredrickson v. Bertolino's Tacoma, Inc.</i> , 131 Wash.App. 183, 188, 127 P.3d 5 (2005)	9
<i>Home v. North Kitsap School District</i> , 92 Wash.App. 709, 718, 965 P.2d 1112 (1998)	13, 16-17
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wash.2d at 652, 869 P.2d 1014 (quoting <i>Smith</i> , 13 Wash.2d at 580, 126 P.2d 44)	8-9
<i>Kamla v. Needle Corp.</i> , 52 P.3d 472, 478, 147 Wash.2d 114 (2002)	8
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 109 Wash.2d 448, 454, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Lascheid v. City of Kennewick</i> , 137 Wash.App. 633, 641, 643, 154 P.3d 307 (2007), review denied, 164 Wash.2d 1037, 197 P.3d 1185 (2008)	14, 15
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wash.2d 484, 498-99, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)	13-14
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wash.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	9, 11
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 116 Wash.2d 452, 460, 805 P.2d 793 91991) (quoting <i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wash.2d 39, 40, 49, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)); see also <i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wash.2d 649, 652, 869 P.2d	

1014 (1994) (citing *Smith v. Manning's, Inc.*, 13 Wash.2d
573, 126 P.2d 44 (1942)).9
